The paper assessed the relationship between students’ performance in Social 

Studies and usage of instructional media in Junior Secondary Schools in Kano 

State. The study adopted correlation research design. The target population for this 

study was two thousand eight hundred and eighty eight (2,888) Social Studies 

teachers in public Junior Secondary Schools in Kano State. Multi stage sampling 

technique was used for this study. Purposive sampling method was used in selecting 

respondents from thirty five (35) local government areas. 614 Social Studies

[...]

Social Studies teachers and an attempt was made to manipulate any of the 

variables.  

The population for this study comprised all Social Studies teachers in Public Junior 

Secondary Schools in Kano State. The total population of Social Studies Teachers 

in Public Junior Secondary Schools in Kano State was two thousand eight hundred 

and eighty-eight (2,888) in all the fourteen (14) Educational Zones of the State. 

Multistage sampling technique was used for this study, which are; Simple Random 

Sampling and Purposeful Sampling. Kano State is stratified into three Senatorial 

Districts, that is, Kano Central, Kano North and Kano South.

[...]

schools in selected educational zones was purposively selected to respond to the 

questionnaire. This summed to 620 questionnaires distributed to the nine sampled 

educational zones. Table 1: represents the distribution of the sampling process.  

The sample for this study consisted of six hundred and fourteen (614) Social Studies 

teachers sampled out of two thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (2,888) which 

represented twenty percent (20%) of the population of Social Studies teachers 

spread all over the state. The teachers were drawn from nine educational zones out 

of fourteen educational zones across the state. The decision to select samples from